



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the first six months

in millions of euros	2009	2008
Revenues	433.6	511.6
Changes in inventories of finished products and work in progress	- 8.8	6.6
Raw materials and manufacturing supplies	- 204.7	- 282.3
Work contracted out and other external expenses	- 32.4	- 27.4
Personnel costs	- 92.4	- 95.9
Depreciation	- 17.8	- 14.1
Amortisation	- 4.6	- 4.9
Other operating costs	- 56.6	- 53.2
Total operating expenses	- 417.3	- 471.2
Operating result (EBIT)	16.3	40.4
Impairment financial fixed asset	- 4.9	-
Net finance costs	- 4.7	- 4.1
Pre-tax income	6.7	36.3
Profit tax	- 1.8	- 10.9
Result from divested activities after profit tax	10.1	-
Net income associates	- 0.1	-
Result after tax	14.9	25.4
Other comprehensive income, net of profit tax		
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	- 1.1	- 14.9
Result hedge accounting	0.7	-
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of profit tax	- 0.4	- 14.9
Total comprehensive income for the period	14.5	10.5
Result after tax attributable to:		
Shareholders of parent company (net profit)	15.2	25.4
Minority interests	- 0.3	-
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:		
Shareholders of parent company	14.8	10.5
Minority interests	- 0.3	-
Per-share data		
Net profit	0.61	1.08
Diluted net profit	0.61	1.08